TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Keybank National Association		109/17/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aldila, Inc.
Street Address:	14145 Danielson St.
Internal Address:	Suite B
City:	Poway
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92064
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1029465	ALDILA
Registration Number:	1503141	ALDA HM-40
Registration Number:	1519962	PROVEN BY PERFORMANCE
Registration Number:	1630971	HM-50
Registration Number:	1630973	HM-55
Registration Number:	1643734	HM-30
Registration Number:	1659896	VELOCITOR
Registration Number:	1774311	ALDALITE
Registration Number:	1847770	A-S-D
Registration Number:	1895199	HM-40
Registration Number:	2261319	LONGWOOD
Registration Number:	2272341	
Registration Number:	2500119	POWERED BY ALDILA

TRADEMARK

900171889 **REEL: 004280 FRAME: 0400**

Registration Number:	2475888	НМ-2000
Registration Number:	3014370	EXCELERATOR
Registration Number:	3337622	NV
Registration Number:	3417728	DVS
Registration Number:	2962677	MICRO LAMINATE TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	3071019	GAMER
Registration Number:	3068305	PROTOPYPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)702-6853

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 619-685-3003

Email: brooks@scmv.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew D. Brooks, Esq.

Address Line 1: 750 B Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2100

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08327
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew D. Brooks, Esq
Signature:	/Andrew D. Brooks/
Date:	09/17/2010

Total Attachments: 8

source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page1.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page2.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page3.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page4.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page5.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page6.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page7.tif source=Cancel and Term of Intel Prop Sec Agree D1 (Fully sign'd)#page8.tif

CANCELLATION AND TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Cancellation and Termination of Intellectual Property Security Agreement is made as of the 17th day of July 2010 by ALDILA, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>ALDILA</u>"), and KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("<u>KEYBANK</u>") with reference to the following facts:

RECITALS

- A. ALDILA and KEYBANK previously entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2008, (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement") granting KEYBANK a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and registered trademarks as security for financial accommodations described in a Credit Agreement dated as of February 8, 2008 between ALDILA and KEYBANK.
- B. The Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded in the records of Patent Assignments at the US Patent and Trademark Office (Recordation Date: 3/10/2008, Reel/Frame: 020617/0747).
- C. The Intellectual Property Security Agreement was also recorded in the records of Trademark Assignments at the US Patent and Trademark Office (Recordation Date: 3/10/2008, Reel/Frame: 003735/0104).
- D. ALDILA has terminated the Credit Agreement and repaid to KEYBANK all amounts owed pursuant thereto.
- E. ALDILA and KEYBANK now desire to terminate the original Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

AGREEMENT

ALDILA and KEYBANK do hereby cancel and terminate the original Intellectual Property Security Agreement and any security interest granted KEYBANK thereunder. KEYBANK hereby assigns to ALDILA all of KEYBANK's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and patents contemplated in the original Intellectual Property Security Agreement. The registered trademarks covered by the original Intellectual Property Security Agreement are listed on attached Schedule 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The patents and patent applications covered by the original Intellectual Property Security Agreement are listed on attached Schedule 2 and incorporated herein by this reference.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Thomas A. Crandell
Senior Vice President

ALDILA, INC.

a Delaware corporation

Scott M. Ries

Its: Chief Financial Officer

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California personally appeared Scott M.B Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: <u>Cancellation & Termination</u> of <u>Intellectual Property Security</u> Document Date: <u>Guly 17, 2010</u> Number of Pages: <u>Lo</u> Hayreement Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: <u>Thomas A. Crandell</u>, <u>Senior VP</u>, <u>KeyBank</u> Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(e) Signer's Name: Scott M. Bier Signer's Name:_ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): CFD ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): __ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Trustee

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-600-676-6827

□ Other: _

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

□ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

□ Other: _

STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) ss.
County of King)

On this ______ day of September, A.D., 2010, before me personally appeared Thomas A. Crandell, to me known to be the Senior Vice President of the corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.

Notary Public
State of Washington
MELODY K DELORME
My Appointment Expires Jun 23, 2013

Notary Public in and for the State of

Washington

Residing at Seattle, WA

My commission expires June 23, 2013

SCHEDULE 1 – TRADEMARKS



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Assignments on the Web > <u>Trademark Query</u>

Trademark Assignment Details

Reel/Frame: 3735/0104 Pages: 15

Received: 03/10/2008 **Recorded:** 03/10/2008

Attorney Dkt #: 059130.00091

Conveyance: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Total properties: 20					
1	Serial #: 73028898 Mark: ALDILA	Fillng Dt: 08/07/1974	Reg #: <u>1029465</u>	Reg. Dt: 01/06/1976	
2	Serial #: <u>73689617</u> Mark: ALDA HM-40	Filing Dt: 10/14/1987	Reg #: 1503141	Reg. Dt: 09/06/1988	
3	Serial #: 73730009 Mark: PROVEN BY PER	Fillng Dt: 05/23/1988 FORMANCE	Reg #: <u>1519962</u>	Reg. Dt: 01/10/1989	
4	Serial #: <u>73822762</u> Mark: HM-50	Filing Dt: 08/31/1989	Reg #: <u>1630971</u>	Reg. Dt: 01/08/1991	
5	Serial #: <u>73822830</u> Mark: HM-55	Filing Dt: 08/31/1989	Reg #: 1630973	Reg. Dt: 01/08/1991	
6	Serial #: <u>74073195</u> Mark: HM-30	Filing Dt: 06/27/1990	Reg #: 1643734	Reg. Dt: 05/07/1991	
7	Serial #: 74125739 Mark: VELOCITOR	Filing Dt: 12/24/1990	Reg #: 1659896	Reg. Dt: 10/08/1991	
8	Serial #: 74293169 Mark: ALDALITE	Filing Dt: 07/13/1992	Reg #: 1774311	Reg. Dt: 06/01/1993	
9	Serial #: <u>74394660</u> Mark: A-S-D	Filing Dt: 05/26/1993	Reg #: <u>1847770</u>	Reg. Dt: 08/02/1994	
10	Serial #: <u>74537021</u> Mark: HM-40	Filing Dt: 06/13/1994	Reg #: <u>1895199</u>	Reg. Dt: 05/23/1995	
11	Serial #: 75122477 Mark: LONGWOOD	Filing Dt: 06/20/1996	Reg #: 2261319	Reg. Dt: 07/13/1999	
12	Serial #: <u>75553601</u> Mark:	Filing Dt: 09/15/1998	Reg #: 2272341	Reg. Dt: 08/24/1999	
13	Serial #: 76115538 Mark: POWERED BY AL	Filing Dt: 08/23/2000 .DILA	Reg #: 2500119	Reg. Dt: 10/23/2001	
14	Serial #: <u>76118686</u> Mark: HM-2000	Filing Dt: 08/29/2000	Reg #: <u>2475888</u>	Reg. Dt: 08/07/2001	
15	Serial #: 76379969 Mark: EXCELERATOR	Filing Dt: 03/08/2002	Reg #: 3014370	Reg. Dt: 11/15/2005	
16	Serial #: 76563197	Filing Dt: 11/20/2003	Reg #: <u>3337622</u>	Reg. Dt: 11/20/2007	

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=tm&reel=3735&frame=0104

8/24/2010

Mark: NV

Serial #: 77251975 17 Filing Dt: 08/10/2007 Reg #: 3417728 Reg. Dt: 04/29/2008 Mark: DVS Serial #: 78387414 Filing Dt: 03/19/2004 18 Reg #: 2962677 Reg. Dt: 06/14/2005 Mark: MICRO LAMINATE TECHNOLOGY

19 Serial #: 78598659 Filing Dt: 03/30/2005 Reg #: 3071019 Reg. Dt: 03/21/2006 Mark: GAMER

20 Serial #: 78599222 Filing Dt: 03/31/2005 Reg #: 3068305 Reg. Dt: 03/14/2006

Mark: PROTOPYPE

Assignor

1 ALDILA, INC. Exec Dt: 02/08/2008

> **Entity Type: CORPORATION** Citizenship: DELAWARE

Assignee

Entity Type: NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION 1 KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

127 PUBLIC SQUARE

Citizenship: UNITED STATES ATTN: INSTITUTIONAL BANKING

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

Correspondence name and address

NATHAN L. WIEDEMANN, ESQ. 127 PUBLIC SQUARE 3900 KEY CENTER CLEVELAND, OH 44114

Search Results as of: 08/24/2010 06:31 PM

If you have any comments or questions concerning the data displayed, contact PRD / Assignments at 571-272-3350. Web interface last modified: October 18, 2008 v.2.0.2

] .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=tm&reel=3735&frame=0104

SCHEDULE 2 – PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Assignments on the Web > Patent Ouerv

Patent Assignment Details

NOTE:Results display only for issued patents and published applications. For pending or abandoned applications please consult USPTO staff.

Reel/Frame: 020617/0747 Pages: 15

Recorded: 03/10/2008

Attorney Dkt #: 059130.00091

Conveyance: INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Total properties: 6

1 Patent #: 4319750 Issue Dt: 03/16/1982 Application #: 06034414 Filing Dt: 04/30/1979

TITIE: GOLF SHAFT HAVING CONTROLLED FLEX ZONE

2 Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 10318539 Filing Dt: 12/13/2002

Publication #: US20030114241 Pub Dt: 06/19/2003

Title: Flex-segmented golf club shaft and method of manufacture

3 Patent #: 7758445 Issue Dt: 07/20/2010 Application #: 10598115 Filing Dt: 08/17/2006

Publication #: <u>US20070184914</u> Pub Dt: 08/09/2007

Title: METHOD FOR PRODUCING GOLF SHAFTS OF LIKE FLEX

4 Patent #: 7243531 Issue Dt: 07/17/2007 Application #: 10858588 Filing Dt: 06/02/2004

Publication #: <u>US20040244469</u> Pub Dt: 12/09/2004

TITIE: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DYNAMICALLY LOCATING NEUTRAL SHAFT PLANE

5 Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 10918415 Filing Dt: 08/16/2004

Publication #: <u>US20050054459</u> Pub Dt: 03/10/2005

Title: Apparatus for altering swing weight of a golf club

6 Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: 08/24/2010 Application #: 11655155 Filing Dt: 01/19/2007

Publication #: US20070173345 Pub Dt: 07/26/2007

TITIE: GOLF CLUB SHAFT AND METHOD OF PRODUCING THE SAME

Assignor

1 ALDILA, INC. Exec Dt: 02/08/2008

Assignee

1 KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

127 PUBLIC SQUARE

ATTN: INSTITUTIONAL BANKING CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

Correspondence name and address

RECORDED: 09/17/2010

NATHAN L. WIEDEMANN, ESQ. 127 PUBLIC SQUARE 3900 KEY CENTER CLEVELAND, OH 44114

http://assignments.uspto.gov/assignments/q?db=pat&qt=rf&reel=020617&frame=0747&... 8/24/2010

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004280 FRAME: 0409